
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Third Circuit

Case No. 23-3202

COINBASE, INC.,

Petitioner,

– v. –

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION DOCKET NO. 4-789

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* LEJILEX
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JASON GOTTLIEB
MICHAEL MIX
MORRISON COHEN LLP
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae LEJILEX
909 Third Avenue, 27th Floor
New York, New York 10022
(212) 735-8600
jgottlieb@morrisoncohen.com
mmix@morrisoncohen.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1
ARGUMENT3
 I. The Current Regulatory Landscape for Digital Assets Is Baffling3
 II. LEJILEX is a Prime Example of an American Company In Limbo Because
 of the SEC’s Lack of Rulemaking11
 III. New Rules Are Vital for Future Development of the American
 Economy15
CONCLUSION17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Risley v. Univ. Navigation Inc.</i> , No. 22 Civ. 2780 (KPF), 2023 WL 5609200 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 29, 2023)	7
<i>SEC v. Coinbase, Inc.</i> , No. 1:23-cv-04738 (S.D.N.Y. June 6, 2023).....	4
<i>SEC v. Payward, Inc.</i> , No. 23-cv-06003, ECF 26-2 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 22, 2024)	
<i>SEC v. Binance Holdings Ltd.</i> , No. 23-cv-1599 (D.D.C Jan. 22, 2024).....	4
<i>SEC v. Ripple Labs, Inc.</i> , No. 20 Civ. 10832 (AT), 2023 WL 4507900 (S.D.N.Y. July 13, 2023)	7
<i>SEC v. Terraform Labs Pte. Ltd.</i> , No. 23-cv-1346 (JSR), 2023 WL 4858299 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2023)	7
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 77b.....	3
15 U.S.C. § 78c	3
17 CFR § 240.15c3-3	9
Other Authorities	
Caroline D. Pham, <i>Statement on SEC v. Wahi</i> , Commodity Futures Trading Commission (July 21, 2022), http://tinyurl.com/ytny6a9w	7
<i>Correspondence Related to Draft Registration Statement</i> , Securities and Exchange Commission, (Dec. 7, 2020), https://bit.ly/3lRrY4y	4

Framework for “Investment Contract” Analysis of Digital Assets, Securities and Exchange Commission (Apr. 3, 2019), <https://www.sec.gov/corpfin/framework-investment-contract-analysis-digital-assets>4

Gary Gensler, *Statement on the Approval of Spot Bitcoin Exchange-Traded Products*, Securities and Exchange Commission (Jan. 10, 2024), <http://tinyurl.com/4jmzwy3d>.....13

Gary Gensler, *Testimony by Chair Gensler Before the U.S. House of Representatives Committee on Financial Services* (Sept. 28, 2023), <https://corpgov.law.harvard.edu/2023/09/28/testimony-by-chair-gensler-before-the-u-s-house-of-representatives-committee-on-financial-services/>16

Hester M. Peirce, *Outdated: Remarks Before the Digital Assets at Duke Conference*, Securities and Exchange Commission (Jan. 20, 2023), <https://www.sec.gov/news/speech/peirce-remarks-duke-conference-012023>.....5

Hester Peirce, *Kraken Down: Statement on SEC v. Payward Ventures, Inc., et al.*, Securities and Exchange Commission (Feb. 9, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/2mwnuppr>5

Hester Peirce, *Overdue: Statement of Dissent on LBRY, Securities and Exchange Commission* (Oct. 27, 2023), <http://tinyurl.com/42wp6ptz>5

Hester Peirce and Mark Uyeda, *Statement Regarding Denial of Petition for Rulemaking*, Securities and Exchange Commission (Dec. 15, 2023), <http://tinyurl.com/5cy5ux3w>5

Hester Peirce and Mark Uyeda, *On Today’s Episode of As the Crypto World Turns: Statement on ShapeShift AG*, Securities and Exchange Commission (March 6, 2024), <https://www.sec.gov/news/statement/peirce-uyeda-statement-a-crypto-world-turns-03-06-24>7

Lewis Rinaudo Cohen, Gregory Strong, Freeman Lewin, & Sarah Chen, *The Ineluctable Modality of Securities Law: Why Fungible Crypto Assets Are Not Securities*, DLx Law (Nov. 10, 2022), <https://dlxlaw.com/wp-content/uploads/2022/11/The-Ineluctable-Modality-of-Securities-Law-DLx-Law-Discussion-Draft-Nov.-10-2022.pdf>8

Model T, Ford, <https://corporate.ford.com/articles/history/the-model-t.html>15

Representative Patrick McHenry (R), Chair of the House Financial Services Committee, *McHenry to Chair Gensler: We Have a Constitutional Duty to Conduct Oversight of the Agencies Under Our Jurisdiction and Will Continue to Do So Aggressively* (April 18, 2023), <https://financialservices.house.gov/news/documentsingle.aspx?DocumentID=408707>8

Representative Ritchie Torres (D), *Statement to SEC Chair Gensler* (July 26, 2023), <https://twitter.com/RepRitchie/status/1684282890245271555>8

Satoshi Nakamoto, *Bitcoin: A Peer-to-Peer Electronic Cash System*, <https://bitcoin.org/bitcoin.pdf>15

SEC’s Gensler: The ‘Runway Is Getting Shorter’ for Non-Compliant Crypto Firms, Yahoo! Finance (Dec. 7, 2022), <https://yhoo.it/3EJrqo1>4

Tom Akana and Geng Li, *Cryptocurrency Ownership: Insights from the CFI COVID-19 Survey of Consumers*, Federal Reserve Bank of Philadelphia Consumer Finance Institute (April 2023), <https://www.philadelphiafed.org/-/media/frbp/assets/consumer-finance/briefs/cryptocurrency-ownership-covid-survey-brief.pdf>15

William Hinman, *Digital Asset Transactions: When Howey Met Gary (Plastic)*, Remarks at the Yahoo Finance All Markets Summit: Crypto (June 14, 2018), <https://www.sec.gov/news/speech/speech-hinman-061418>4
